Considering Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial
Statements), the prior period consolidated financial statements have been revised (the "Revision") in the applicable
consolidated financial statements. We concluded that a revision of prior period consolidated financial statements was
appropriate the next time they were reported, since the correction of errors would have been material if recorded in
fiscal year 2016. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings. Although management
has determined that the errors, individually and in the aggregate, were not material to prior periods, the financial
statements for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2016, included herein, have been revised to correct for the
impact of these items. Unless otherwise indicated, the condensed consolidated financial information as of and for the
three and nine months ended July 31, 2017 presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q reflects these revisions.

The following tables summarize the effects of the Revision on the condensed consolidated statements of operations:
Three Months Ended July 31, 2016

Statement of Operations As
Reported Adjustment AsAdjusted

Cost of sales $224,575 $ 347 $224,922
Gross profit 24,257 (347 ) 23,910
Operating income 6,145 (347 ) 5,798
Other expense 486 1 487
Income before income taxes 1,014 (348 ) 666
Provision for income taxes 1,363 (19 ) 1,344
Net loss $(349 ) $ (329 ) $(678 )
Loss per share:
Basic loss per share $(0.02) $(0.02) $(0.04)

Edgar Filing: SHILOH INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

10

Diluted loss per share $(0.02) $(0.02) $(0.04)

7

Edgar Filing: SHILOH INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended July 31, 2016

Statement of Operations As
Reported Adjustment AsAdjusted

Cost of sales $719,135 $ (1,064 ) $718,071
Gross profit 65,016 1,064 66,080
Selling, general and administrative expenses 52,122 (240 ) 51,882
Asset impairment — 273 273
Operating income 11,199 1,031 12,230
Loss before income taxes (2,830 ) 1,031 (1,799 )
Benefit for income taxes (479 ) 276 (203 )
Net loss: $(2,351 ) $ 755 $(1,596 )
Loss per share:
Basic loss per share $(0.13) $0.04 $(0.09)
Diluted loss per share $(0.13) $0.04 $(0.09)

The following table summarizes the effects of the Revision on the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows:
Nine Months Ended July 31,
2016

Statement of Cash Flows As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $(2,351) $ 755 $ (1,596 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 28,307 78 28,385
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 39,662 87 39,749
Inventories (5,921 ) 286 (5,635 )
Prepaids and other assets 6,260 (877 ) 5,383
Payables and other liabilities (26,593 ) 680 (25,913 )
Prepaid and accrued income taxes (1,655 ) 276 (1,379 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 48,235 1,285 49,520
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital expenditures (18,238 ) 215 (18,023 )
Investment in joint venture — (1,500 ) (1,500 )
Net cash used for investing activities (16,888 ) (1,285 ) (18,173 )

Edgar Filing: SHILOH INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

8

Edgar Filing: SHILOH INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

Note 2—New Accounting Standards

Standard Description Effective
Date

Effect on our financial
statements and other
significant matters

ASU 2017-09
Compensation - Stock
Compensation (Topic
718)

This amendment clarifies when a change to the terms
or conditions of a share-based payment award must
be accounted for as a modification. The new guidance
requires modification accounting if the fair value,
vesting condition or the classification of the award is
not the same immediately before and after a change to